

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 25 – 7373

---

**ATTICUS HEMLOCK,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CENTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Attorneys for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

I. Hemlock and Copperhead’s Public Discussion of Kidnapping a Federal Official ..... 1

II. Hemlock’s Suspicious Purchases; Subsequent Tips to Law Enforcement..... 2

III. Jodie Wildrose’s Scheduled Visit to Boerum Village ..... 2

IV. The FBI’s Investigation and Hemlock’s Arrest ..... 3

V. Search of Hemlock’s Residence and Recovery of Physical Evidence..... 5

VI. Copperhead’s Excited Utterance and Arrest..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Agents did not violate *Payton v. New York* or the Fourth Amendment when they remained outside the home, directed Hemlock to step outside, and arrested him beyond the threshold of his residence without a warrant. .... 8

A. Hemlock’s arrest occurred beyond the threshold of his home and therefore does not implicate *Payton v. New York*. .... 9

B. The constructive entry doctrine is unsound and invites inconsistent application and administrative difficulties; accordingly, this Court should decline to adopt it. .... 12

C. In the alternative, even under a constructive entry theory, no Fourth Amendment violation occurred because the agents did not coerce Hemlock to exit his home. .... 14

II. The Fourth Amendment was not violated when law enforcement conducted a warrantless search of a closed container located in a shared residence after obtaining a co-occupant’s consent to search the residence, without specifically inquiring into ownership of the container..... 15

A. A warrantless search is valid when law enforcement reasonably relies on a third party’s apparent authority. .... 16

B. The federal circuits are divided on whether law enforcement have a duty to inquire further in the face of ambiguous authority. .... 17

a.	<i>This Court’s precedent requires adoption of the no duty to inquire (obviousness) standard.</i>	17
b.	<i>Under the no duty to inquire approach, Agent Ristroph properly relied on his reasonable belief of Ms. Reiser’s apparent authority because she is a co-tenant of the cabin and ownership of the box was not “obvious.”</i>	19
c.	<i>The ambiguity approach would “impose an impossible burden on the police.”</i>	21
C.	In the alternative, even if law enforcement had an affirmative duty to clarify ambiguous authority, no such ambiguity existed here.	22
a.	<i>The container was unmarked and isolated from Hemlock’s possessions.</i>	22
b.	<i>Law enforcement reasonably believed Ms. Reiser had apparent authority over the container prior to opening it.</i>	23
c.	<i>Hemlock did not manifest an expectation of privacy regarding the container.</i>	24
D.	Ms. Reiser did not expressly limit the scope of consent.	26
<b>III.</b>	<b>Federal Rule of Evidence 806 does not permit admission of extrinsic evidence of a hearsay declarant’s prior misconduct to impeach character for truthfulness.</b>	<b>27</b>
A.	Rule 806 treats hearsay declarants as witnesses for impeachment purposes.	28
B.	Rule 608(b) governs impeachment of any witness’s character for truthfulness.	29
C.	Treating hearsay declarants as witnesses necessarily triggers Rule 608(b)’s prohibition on extrinsic evidence.	30
D.	Allowing extrinsic evidence under Rule 806 would improperly circumvent Rule 608(b).	31
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	16
<i>California v. Stoner</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1990)	18
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	9
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 475 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 12

<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999) .....	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	10
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	26
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	passim
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) .....	16, 18
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Moore v. Andreno</i> , 505 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	14, 16
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964) .....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> , No. 20-CR-00249, 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2025).....	32
<i>United States v. Buckingham</i> , 433 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>United States v. Fultz</i> , 146 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23

<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Grayer</i> , 232 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 806 Fed. Appx. 383 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 944 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 608 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17, 22
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	26

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(5).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1201(d).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 806 Advisory Committee’s Note ..... 29

*Fourth Amendment Consent Searches and the Duty of Further Inquiry,*

54 CREIGHTON L. REV. 227 (2021) ..... 18

*Muddling Through the Problem of Constructive Entry: Comments on United States v. Allen,*

79 U. PITT. L. REV. 243 (2017). ..... 12, 13, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)..... 9, 32, 33, 35

Fed. R. Evid. 613 ..... 36

Fed. R. Evid. 806 ..... 9, 31, 34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 10, 23
